

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 27, 2015, 10:45 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 90419-7

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

E Filed
Washington State Supreme Court

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

APR 08 2015
Ronald R. Carpenter
Petitioner, Clerk *h/h*

v.

DOMINIC BAIRD and COLLETTE ADAMS,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
WASHINGTON STATE PATROL AND DEPARTMENT OF
LICENSING

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

SCHUYLER B. RUE
LEAH HARRIS
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Washington State
Patrol and Department of Licensing

Washington State Attorney
General's Office
PO Box 40110
Olympia, WA 98504-0110
(360) 586-2588



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS2

III. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS4

IV. ARGUMENT4

A. This Court Has Already Upheld Breath Tests
Administered Pursuant to the Implied Consent Law, and
McNeely Is Consistent With This Holding4

B. The Consent Exception Applies Because the Implied.
Consent Warnings Are Not Coercive7

C. A Breath Test is a Reasonable, Non-Intrusive Test
Performed Only After a Driver Consents13

D. Even if a Refusal is an Exercise of a Constitutional Right,
the State has a Compelling Interest in Requiring a Person
to Make a Difficult Choice17

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cannon v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 147 Wn.2d 41, 50 P.3d 627 (2002).....	3
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17, 93 S. Ct. 1977, 36 L. Ed.2d 714 (1973).....	19
<i>City of Seattle v. Mesiani</i> , 110 Wn.2d 454, 755 P.2d 775 (1988).....	17
<i>Ingram v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 162 Wn.2d 514, 173 P.3d 259 (2007).....	2
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , ___US ___, 133 S. Ct. 1958, 186 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2013).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>McCoy v. ND Dep't of Trans.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 659 (N.D. 2014)	10
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , ___U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1552, 185 L. Ed. 2d 696 (2013).....	passim
<i>People v. Harris</i> , 170 Cal. Rptr. 3d 729 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....	10
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757, 86 S. Ct. 1826, 16 L. Ed. 2d 908 (1966).....	5, 6, 18
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602, 109 S. Ct. 1402, 103 L. Ed. 2d 639 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553, 103 S.Ct. 916, 74 L.Ed.2d 748 (1983).....	9, 17, 18
<i>State v. Judge</i> , 100 Wn.2d 706, 675 P.2d 219 (1984).....	15

<i>State Dep't of Motor Vehicles v. McElwain</i> , 80 Wn.2d 624, 496 P.2d 963 (1972).....	8
<i>State v. Arreola</i> , 176 Wn.2d 284, 290 P.3d 983 (2012).....	14
<i>State v. Bartels</i> , 112 Wn.2d 882, 774 P.2d 1183 (1989).....	8
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 838 N.W.2d 563 (Minn. 2013)	9, 10
<i>State v. Bustamante-Davila</i> , 138 Wn.2d 964, 983 P.2d 590 (1999).....	7
<i>State v. Cuzzetto</i> , 76 Wn.2d 378, 457 P.2d 204 (1969).....	12
<i>State v. Frampton</i> , 95 Wn.2d 469, 627 P.2d 922 (1981).....	18
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 113 Wn.2d 735, 782 P.2d 1035 (1989).....	7
<i>State v. Long</i> , 113 Wn.2d 266, 778 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	18
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 318 P.3d 1133 (Or. 2013)	10
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 79 Wn.2d 51, 483 P.2d 630 (1971).....	5
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	11
<i>State v. Padley</i> , 849 N.W.2d 867 (Wis. Ct. App. 2014).....	10
<i>State v. Reuben</i> , 62 Wn. App. 620, 814 P.2d 1177 (1991).....	12

<i>State v. Staeheli</i> , 102 Wn.2d 305, 685 P.2d 591 (1984).....	9
<i>State v. Surge</i> , 160 Wn.2d 65, 156 P.3d 208 (2007).....	15
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 151 Wn.2 793, 92 P.3d 228 (2004).....	7
<i>State v. White</i> , 135 Wn.2d 761, 958 P.2d 982 (1998).....	14
<i>State v. Zwicker</i> , 105 Wn.2d 228, 713 P.2d 1101 (1986).....	9
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646, 115 S. Ct. 2386, 132 L. Ed. 2d 564 (1995).....	13
Washington, <i>State v. Ross</i> , 141 Wn. 2d 304, 4 P.3d 135 (2000).....	14

Statutes

Laws of 1969, ch. 1, § 1.....	2
RCW 46.20.308	2
RCW 46.20.308(1).....	8, 15
RCW 46.20.308(2).....	passim
RCW 46.20.308(2)-(5).....	11
RCW 46.20.308(3).....	3, 16
RCW 46.20.308(4).....	16
RCW 46.20.308(6), (7).....	4
RCW 46.20.3101	4

Regulations

WAC 448-16-050..... 15
